
Metropolitan Building Activity Report 
A   B M C   P u b l i c a t  i  o n  

New single-family home permits issued 
totaled 4,768 units in the Baltimore region, 
a decrease of 4.8 percent from 2018.  Anne 
Arundel County led the region by permitting 
1,898 new units, down 6.6 percent from 
2018. Baltimore County ranked second, 
permitting 872 new units, down 19.6 
percent from 2018. Howard County, ranked 
third, also experienced a decrease in  single
-family units permitted during 2019. 
Though ranked lower (4th - 6th), the number 
of single-family units permitted in Harford 
County, Carroll County and Baltimore City 
experienced increases of 6.7 percent, 18.8 
percent and 28.0 percent, respectively.  
 

The following regional planning districts (RPD) were 
in the top-5 in terms of single-family unit 
authorizations; Crofton (436 Units), Jessup/Severn 
(391 Units), Aberdeen/Havre De Grace (363 Units), 
Eldridge (345 Units) and Bel Air/Fallston (248 Units). 
The Crofton RPD experienced an increase of 18.5 
percent when compared to the number of single-
family units permitted in 2018. The Jessup/Severn 
RPD experienced a 23.8% decrease from the 
previous year.  
 
A total of 1,859 new multi-family units were 
permitted in the Baltimore region during 2019, 
registering a 52.7 percent decrease from 2018.  
Anne Arundel County led the region by permitting 
755 units, a figure that is 1,698 percent above the 
number of permits issued in 2018.  Baltimore 
County followed by issuing permits for 629 units, a 
decrease of 38.6 percent when compared to the 
previous year.   Baltimore City issued 380 units 
ranking the jurisdiction as third highest in the region.  
The following three regional planning districts (RPD)   
permitted the most multi-family units in 2019; 
Greenspring Valley/Pikesville (437 units),  Odenton
(270 units), and Severna Park (217 units).  

2019 YEAR-IN-REVIEW  

In 2019, a total of 6,627 new residential units were permitted in the Baltimore Region. This figure 
represents a 25.9 percent decrease when compared to the previous year. The multi-family share of 
total units permitted during 2019 equaled 28.0 percent of all units authorized. The residential 
remodeling (AAR) category in 2019 totaled $427.4 million marking a 13.3 percent decline from the 
previous year. Investments made in new non-residential structures increased to $1.1 billion (up $226.0 
million, a 25.6 percent increase). Non-residential remodeling investment increased by 52.3 percent 
from a year ago, to a value of $2.2 billion. 
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Exhibit 1: New Residential Units Permitted,  
                  Baltimore Region, 2010 - 2019 

RESIDENTIAL MARKET 

Exhibit 2: Permitted New Residential Units by Type, 
                 Baltimore Region, 2019-YTD 

Exhibit 3: Share of New Residential Units Permitted 
   by Jurisdiction, 2019-YTD 

Source: Building Permit Data System - Baltimore Metropolitan Council 

Jurisdiction
Single- 

Family

Multi- 

Family
Total Units

Anne Arundel 1,898 755 2,653

Baltimore 872 629 1,501

Howard 794 18 812

Harford 734 65 799

Baltimore City 128 380 508

Carroll 342 12 354

Region 4,768 1,859 6,627
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NON-RESIDENTIAL MARKET 
The value of new non-residential construction increased 
for the third consecutive year in the Baltimore region.  In 
2019 the permitted value was $1.15 billion, up 25.6 
percent from the previous year’s total and 62.4 percent 
above the 2017 total.  Howard County was the regional 
leader in this category with an estimated permitted value 
of $417.1 million, while Baltimore County was second 
with $382.1 million.  See Exhibit 6 for the share of new 
non-residential construction value across the region’s 
jurisdictions.  Exhibit 7 provides a listing of several of the 
largest new non-residential projects permitted in the 
region during 2019. 

Exhibit 7: Baltimore Region Permitted New Non-Residential Construction Projects by Value, YTD-2019 

Source: Building Permit Data System — Baltimore Metropolitan Council 

The estimated value of residential alterations, additions and repairs (AARs) permitted during 2019 
for the Baltimore region amounted to $427.4 million, a decrease of 13.3 percent from the previous 
year. Baltimore City authorized AARs with a total estimated value of $119.7 million, representing a 
34.0 percent decrease from 2018.  Anne Arundel County ranked second in the region having 
authorized permits for an estimated $109.3 million, marking a 4.3 percent decrease from the 
previous year.  Baltimore County ranked third in the region having authorized permits with 
construction costs estimated  at $102.0 million. 

Nationally for December 2019, the seasonally adjusted 
annual rate of new residential construction authorized by 
building permits was estimated at 1,416,000, a figure that is 
5.8 percent above the December 2018 annual rate of 
1,339,000. Single-family housing  authorized by building 
permits was 916,000 a rate that is 10.5 percent above the 
December 2018 annual figure.  Permitted units in multi-family 
structures was estimated at 458,000, similar to the 
December 2018 seasonally adjusted annual estimate of 
460,000. There was an estimated inventory of 327,000 new 
homes available for sale at the end of December 2019, this 
inventory represents a 5.0 decrease to the supply of new 

homes from the previous 
year.   Nationally, the median 
price was $274,500 for all 
home types, marking the 94th 
month-over-month increase. 
 

Exhibit 6: Share of New Non-Residential Construction   
                  (Value) by Jurisdiction, YTD-2019 

Source: U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis; U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics 

 

Source: U.S. Census Bureau 
2,3,4,5 

Exhibit 5: National Economic Indicators  
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Source: Building Permit Data System — Baltimore Metropolitan Council 

Exhibit 4: U.S. Census Bureau, 2019 New Privately 
   Owned Housing Units Authorized 

Data presented for the GDP (annual rate) is the percent change from the preceding period 



Further analysis of permitted new non-residential construction activity can be observed in Exhibit 8.  
The Office Buildings, Schools and the Hotels/Motels categories decreased in estimated value, as the 
Church & Recreational Facilities, Hospitals/Group Homes/Senior Centers, Industrial Structures,  
Retail/Commercial and Public Utility/Gov’t/Misc segments experienced growth.  It is important to 
note that as the permitted value for new non-residential buildings tends to be substantial, a single 
building can have a dramatic impact upon the distribution of investment across building types and 
between time periods. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nine permits were issued in 2019 for Hospitals/Group Homes/Senior Centers totaling $214.5 million 
in estimated construction value (category rank first), representing a 245.0 percent increase from 
2018.  The Shepard Pratt Behavioral Health Hospital, located at the Corridor 95 Business Park 
development in Howard County, was authorized for construction with a value of $81.0 million. The 
second highest value permit in this category authorized the construction of a 10-story office, 
conference center and community health clinic building at the University of Maryland Medical Center 
in Baltimore City for $54.0 million.  
 
Thirty-nine permits were issued for industrial structures, with a combined construction value of 
$214.3 million (second). This figure marked an increase of 109.5 percent from 2018.  The two 
highest value permits in this category during the year were a $45.0 million manufacturing building 
and a $35.0 million warehouse/distribution center at the Tradepoint Atlantic development in 
Baltimore County. Two new warehouse storage facilities were permitted at the Maryland Food 
Center Authority development in Howard County for a combined construction value of $24.6 million. 
 
The Office Buildings category experienced a 41.7 percent decrease from 2018, with estimated 
construction costs of $186.1 million (third).  A new Howard County Court House had a permitted 
value of $115.8 million, the highest valued office permit authorized in the region during 2019.  
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Exhibit 8: New Non-Residential Construction (Value)  by Type, Baltimore Region 2018 & 2019 

Source: Building Permit Data System - Baltimore Metropolitan Council 



 

The Retail/Commercial category accounted for $154.4 million (fourth) in new non-residential 
permitting activity.  The permitted amount reflects a 67.3 percent increase in value over retail/
commercial projects from 2018.  In Howard County a permit was authorized for a new parking 
garage in downtown Columbia for $25.0 million.  At the Timonium Light Rail station in Baltimore 
County, a permit was authorized for a new parking garage valued at $20.0 million.  
 

The estimated value of School buildings permitted in 2019 decreased 37.5 percent from 2018, with a 
total investment of $140.3 million (fifth).  Two new public elementary schools permitted in Baltimore 
County had a combined construction cost of $80.0 million, the highest permitted values in this 
category.  Also in Baltimore County, three new private school buildings were permitted, with a 
combined construction cost of $32.5 
million. In Anne Arundel County, the 
Anne Arundel County Community 
College Health and Life Sciences 
Education facility was permitted at a 
value of approximately $16.0 million. 
 
The Public Utility/Government/
Miscellaneous category totaled 127.0 
million in construction value (sixth).  
The highest value permit in this 
category is for a 7-story shelter and 
resource center building in east 
Baltimore City valued at 33.0 million. 
In Anne Arundel County a new pump 
station and electrical building was 
permitted, valued at 22.2 million, and 
a new animal shelter building was 
permitted in Baltimore City, valued at 12.4 million.  

 
The value of non-residential additions, alterations, and repairs (AARs) increased to $2.2 billion in 
2019, up from the 2018 level of $1.4 billion.  Baltimore County led the region with values totaling 
$667.7 million, an increase of 97.7 percent from 2018.  Howard County followed with $596.1 million, 
an increase of 125.0 percent from 2018.  Baltimore City had the third highest value for this category 
at $592.1 million, up 26.5 percent from the 2018 value. A selection of the largest non-residential AAR 
projects in the region in 2019 are listed below: 

Source: Building Permit Data System—Baltimore Metropolitan Council 

Exhibit 10: Baltimore Region Permitted Non-Residential AAR Projects By Value, YTD-2019 
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Source: Building Permit Data System—Baltimore Metropolitan Council 

Exhibit 9: Share of Non-Residential AAR Construction                            
                 (Value) by Jurisdiction, YTD-2019 



 
NEW MIXED-USE MARKET 
There was a total of 218 residential units authorized and $43.1 million in estimated construction 
cost permitted in six mixed-use projects during 2019.  The mixed-use category experienced a  
decrease of 86.0 percent from 2018 in terms of units permitted, and was down 87.8 percent in terms 
of estimated value permitted.  Characteristics of the new mixed-use projects are provided in the 
table below.  The mixed-use residential units are included in the residential unit totals for the year.  
The estimated construction costs for mixed-use permits have not been split into residential and non-
residential components. For this reason, the construction costs for mixed-use permits are not 
included in the residential and non-residential annual totals.   

 

 
 
 
RESIDENTIAL UNITS FROM CONVERSIONS 
The table below lists the projects that produced residential units in 2019 through the conversion of 
existing non-residential buildings to residential structures. A total of 110 conversion units were 
permitted in 2019, a figure that is 45.0 percent below the 200 unit total permitted in 2018.  
Residential conversion units were again concentrated in the Metro Center area of Baltimore City 
during 2019. 

 

 
 
 

Exhibit 11: Permitted New Mixed-Use Buildings, YTD-2019 

Exhibit 12: Permitted Residential Units from Conversions, YTD-2019 

Source: Building Permit Data System—Baltimore Metropolitan Council 
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Source: Building Permit Data System—Baltimore Metropolitan Council 



Table 1-B. Non-Residential Construction Activity -  December and YTD: 2018 and 2019 

Table 1-C. Mixed-Use Construction Activity -  December and YTD: 2018 and 2019 

Table 1-A. Residential Construction Activity - December and YTD: 2018 and 2019 
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Single-Family Units Multi-Family Units Total Units

December December YTD YTD December December YTD YTD December December YTD YTD

2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019

Anne Arundel 123           121           2,033       1,898      -           293            42                 755               123           414            2,075            2,653            

Annapolis* (6)             (5)              (52)          (41)          -           (42)             (6)                  (45)                (6)              (47)             (58)                (86)                

Baltimore City 1               6               100          128         -           -             1,464            380               1               6                1,564            508               

Baltimore 63             49             1,085       872         248           -             1,024            629               311           49              2,109            1,501            

Carroll 22             13             288          342         -           -             109               12                 22             13              397               354               

Harford 64             39             688          734         -           -             -                65                 64             39              688               799               

Howard 45             56             817          794         90             16              1,293            18                 135           72              2,110            812               

Region 318           284           5,011       4,768      338           309            3,932            1,859            656           593            8,943            6,627            

Regional Change 2018-2019 (34)            (243)        (29)             (2,073)           (63)             (2,316)           

As a Percent -10.7% -4.8% -8.6% -52.7% -9.6% -25.9%

Value of New Residential Value of Additions,

Number of AAR Permits** Construction Activity Alterations and Repairs

(thousands of dollars) (thousands of dollars)

December December YTD YTD December December YTD YTD December December YTD YTD

2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019

Anne Arundel 182           163           2,510       2,459      20,100      63,404       361,862        439,190        10,739      6,399         114,236        109,346        

Annapolis* (18)           (22)            (291)        (256)        (756)         2,259         (10,148)         11,876          (675)          (1,778)        (15,864)         (18,685)         

Baltimore City 101           129           1,275       1,245      175           645            158,379        48,259          6,919        26,930       181,288        119,659        

Baltimore 110           93             1,870       1,847      15,886      12,483       264,514        290,405        6,045        3,858         99,222          101,911        

Carroll 37             18             961          908         5,253        2,335         98,213          81,465          2,203        486            36,110          36,657          

Harford 5               5               98            100         11,734      9,036         141,482        185,258        214           147            3,291            4,231            

Howard 85             131           1,437       1,551      21,647      15,078       330,145        188,919        2,852        4,695         59,119          55,626          

Region 520           539           8,151       8,110      74,795      102,981     1,354,595     1,233,496     28,972      42,515       493,266        427,430        

Regional Change 2018-2019 19             (41)          28,186       (121,099)       13,543       (65,836)         

As a Percent 3.7% -0.5% 37.7% -8.9% 46.7% -13.3%

Value of New Non-Residential Value of Additions,

Number of AAR Permits** Construction Activity Alterations and Repairs

(thousands of dollars) (thousands of dollars)

December December YTD YTD December December YTD YTD December December YTD YTD

2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019

Anne Arundel 94             108           1,417       1,406      130           450            132,684        91,563          12,099      15,979       322,889        244,879        

Annapolis* (9)             (12)            (134)        (144)        -           -             (28,530)         (2,326)           (619)          (1,782)        (52,872)         (28,353)         

Baltimore City 65             54             859          787         7,502        -             152,574        152,611        49,935      37,282       468,087        591,883        

Baltimore 101           81             1,641       1,668      2,110        55,835       148,005        382,100        43,930      36,276       337,698        667,712        

Carroll 7               6               163          180         -           148            15,753          11,642          295           1,225         44,102          82,615          

Harford 4               6               44            47           135           500            112,630        53,420          119           3,774         8,724            20,844          

Howard 42             40             549          519         5,038        38,650       320,742        417,138        27,545      13,053       265,378        596,051        

Region 313           295           4,673       4,607      14,915      95,583       882,388        1,108,474     133,923    107,589     1,446,878     2,203,984     

Regional Change 2018-2019 (18)            (66)          80,668       226,086        (26,334)      757,106        

As a Percent -5.8% -1.4% 540.9% 25.6% -19.7% 52.3%

Number of Residential Units

December December YTD YTD December December YTD YTD

2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019

Anne Arundel -           42             -          42           -           7,866         -                7,866            

Annapolis* -           (42)            -          (42)          -           (7,866)        -                (7,866)           

Baltimore City -           -            556          174         -           -             123,837        34,600          

Baltimore 248           -            619          -          57,000      -             142,000        -                

Carroll -           -            -          -          -           -             -                -                

Harford -           -            -          -          -           -             -                -                

Howard -           -            382          2             -           -             86,000          600               

Region 248           42             1,557       218         57,000      7,866         351,837        43,066          

Regional Change 2018-2019 (206)          (1,339)     (49,134)      (308,771)       

As a Percent -83.1% -86.0% -86.2% -87.8%

Value of Mixed-Use

Construction Activity

(thousands of dollars)

in Mixed-Use Permits



T
a

b
le

 2
-A

. 
B

u
il

d
in

g
 P

e
rm

it
 A

c
ti

v
it

y
 F

o
u

rt
h

 Q
u

a
rt

e
r 

2
0

1
9

 -
  

P
e

rm
it

 T
y

p
e

 B
y

 J
u

ri
s

d
ic

ti
o

n
 

T
a

b
le

 2
-B

. 
B

u
il

d
in

g
 P

e
rm

it
 A

c
ti

v
it

y
 F

o
u

rt
h

 Q
u

a
rt

e
r 

2
0

1
9

 -
 P

e
rm

it
 T

y
p

e
 B

y
 M

o
n

th
 

S
o

u
rc

e
: B

u
ild

in
g

 P
e

rm
it

 D
a

ta
 S

ys
te

m
—

B
a

lt
im

o
re

 M
e

tr
o

p
o

lit
a

n
 C

o
u

n
c

il 

N
o

te
s
:

  
-V

a
lu

e
 i

n
 $

1
,0

0
0

  
-A

A
R

-A
d

d
it

io
n

s
, 

A
lt

e
ra

ti
o

n
s
, 

a
n

d
 R

e
p

a
ir

s

  
-R

e
s
id

e
n

ti
a
l 

u
n

it
 t

o
ta

ls
 i

n
c
lu

d
e
 r

e
s
id

e
n

ti
a
l 

u
n

it
s
 f

ro
m

 m
ix

e
d

-u
s
e
 p

e
rm

it
s
.

2019 Baltimore Metropolitan Building Activity Report              Page 7 

A
N

N
E

 
B

A
L

T
IM

O
R

E
B

A
L

T
IM

O
R

E
 

C
A

R
R

O
L

L
H

A
R

F
O

R
D

H
O

W
A

R
D

 
A

N
N

E
 

B
A

L
T

IM
O

R
E

B
A

L
T

IM
O

R
E

 
C

A
R

R
O

L
L

H
A

R
F

O
R

D
H

O
W

A
R

D

A
R

U
N

D
E

L
C

IT
Y

C
O

U
N

T
Y

C
O

U
N

T
Y

C
O

U
N

T
Y

C
O

U
N

T
Y

A
R

U
N

D
E

L
C

IT
Y

C
O

U
N

T
Y

C
O

U
N

T
Y

C
O

U
N

T
Y

C
O

U
N

T
Y

S
IN

G
L

E
-F

A
M

IL
Y

 U
N

IT
S

3
7
4

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
1
6

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
2
1
6

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
7
1

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
1
5
4

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
7
7

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

3
8
7

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

1
1

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
1
9
4

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
4
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

1
8
8

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
2
0
3

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

M
U

L
T

I-
F

A
M

IL
Y

 U
N

IT
S

6
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

0
8
4

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

0
0

5
0
9

3
1
3

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

3
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
8

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
1
6

T
O

T
A

L
 U

N
IT

S
3
8
0

1
6

3
0
0

7
1

1
5
4

6
8
6

7
0
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

1
4

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
1
9
4

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
4
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

1
9
6

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
2
1
9

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

V
A

L
U

E
 O

F
 N

E
W

 C
O

N
S

T
R

 -
 R

E
S

ID
E

N
T

IA
L

6
3
,9

3
4

$
  

  
  

  
  

 
2
,1

3
0

$
  

  
  

  
  

5
1
,2

3
7

$
  

  
  

  
  

 
1
9
,9

9
1

$
  

  
  

  
 

2
9
,9

4
5

$
  

  
  

  
 

1
1
3
,4

1
7

$
  

  
  

1
0
5
,2

6
7

$
  

  
  

1
,6

6
5

$
  

  
  

  
  

 
4
9
,3

5
7

$
  

  
  

  
  

8
,6

0
1

$
  

  
  

  
4
6
,1

1
8

$
  

  
  

4
9
,4

7
8

$
  

  
  

  
  

V
A

L
U

E
 O

F
 A

A
R

 -
 R

E
S

ID
E

N
T

IA
L

3
0
,6

1
4

$
  

  
  

  
  

 
5
0
,8

4
8

$
  

  
  

  
2
1
,2

4
6

$
  

  
  

  
  

 
8
,2

1
0

$
  

  
  

  
  

 
5
0
3

$
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
1
,7

6
7

$
  

  
  

  
2
7
,4

9
7

$
  

  
  

  
3
9
,4

6
0

$
  

  
  

  
 

2
1
,7

8
2

$
  

  
  

  
  

1
0
,3

3
2

$
  

  
  

1
,2

4
9

$
  

  
  

  
1
6
,4

4
0

$
  

  
  

  
  

N
U

M
B

E
R

 O
F

 A
A

R
 -

 R
E

S
ID

E
N

T
IA

L
5
9
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
3
0
4

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

4
2
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
1
9
9

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
3

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
3
2
3

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

6
8
2

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

3
2
6

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
8
1

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
1
6
6

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
2
1

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

4
4
4

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

V
A

L
U

E
 O

F
 N

E
W

 C
O

N
S

T
R

 -
 N

O
N

-R
E

S
ID

E
N

T
IA

L
1
7
,6

4
1

$
  

  
  

  
  

 
1
1
,0

0
2

$
  

  
  

  
3
,8

7
0

$
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

3
,0

4
0

$
  

  
  

  
  

 
4
8
5

$
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
4
7
,0

6
7

$
  

  
  

7
,8

6
8

$
  

  
  

  
  

3
4
,0

0
0

$
  

  
  

  
 

9
8
,6

3
8

$
  

  
  

  
  

2
,4

2
5

$
  

  
  

  
2
1
,3

2
5

$
  

  
  

2
0
9
,0

5
3

$
  

  
  

  

V
A

L
U

E
 O

F
 A

A
R

 -
 N

O
N

-R
E

S
ID

E
N

T
IA

L
9
4
,6

8
0

$
  

  
  

  
  

 
1
3
1
,2

6
9

$
  

  
  

7
8
,7

1
2

$
  

  
  

  
  

 
3
,6

8
1

$
  

  
  

  
  

 
4
,1

5
2

$
  

  
  

  
  

 
6
3
,6

9
5

$
  

  
  

  
5
4
,2

5
7

$
  

  
  

  
1
1
5
,1

0
4

$
  

  
  

 
9
5
,9

8
0

$
  

  
  

  
  

1
3
,7

6
2

$
  

  
  

4
,5

3
8

$
  

  
  

  
6
5
,2

0
4

$
  

  
  

  
  

N
U

M
B

E
R

 O
F

 A
A

R
 -

 N
O

N
-R

E
S

ID
E

N
T

IA
L

3
2
7

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
2
2
1

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

3
3
3

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
4
9

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
1
3

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
1
3
3

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

3
2
9

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

1
8
6

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
6
1

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
2
8

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

1
6

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

1
5
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

F
o

u
rt

h
 Q

u
a
rt

e
r 

2
0
1
8

F
o

u
rt

h
 Q

u
a
rt

e
r 

2
0
1
9

%
 C

H
A

N
G

E
%

 C
H

A
N

G
E

T
O

T
A

L
Y

T
D

T
O

T
A

L
Y

T
D

4
T

H
 Q

T
R

Y
T

D

O
C

T
N

O
V

D
E

C
4
T

H
 Q

T
R

2
0
1
8

O
C

T
N

O
V

D
E

C
4
T

H
 Q

T
R

2
0
1
9

1
8
 -

 '
1

9
1
8
 -

 '
1

9

S
IN

G
L

E
-F

A
M

IL
Y

 U
N

IT
S

3
5
1

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
3
9

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
1
8

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
,0

0
8

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
5
,0

1
1

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
4
5

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
9
4

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
8
4

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
,0

2
3

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
4
,7

6
8

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

1
.5

%
-4

.8
%

M
U

L
T

I-
F

A
M

IL
Y

 U
N

IT
S

1
6
5

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
4
4

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

9
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
5
9
9

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
3
,9

3
2

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

8
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
2
3

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
3
0
9

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
4
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
1
,8

5
9

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

-4
3
.2

%
-5

2
.7

%

T
O

T
A

L
 U

N
IT

S
5
1
6

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

6
8
3

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

4
0
8

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
,6

0
7

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
8
,9

4
3

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
5
3

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

4
1
7

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

5
9
3

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
,3

6
3

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
6
,6

2
7

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

-1
5
.2

%
-2

5
.9

%

V
A

L
U

E
 O

F
 N

E
W

 C
O

N
S

T
R

 -
 R

E
S

ID
E

N
T

IA
L

8
4
,8

4
6

$
  

  
  

  
 

1
2
1
,0

1
3

$
  

  
  

 
7
4
,7

9
5

$
  

  
  

  
 

2
8
0
,6

5
4

$
  

  
  

  
1
,3

5
4
,5

9
5

$
  

  
  

 
7
6
,9

9
9

$
  

  
  

  
 

8
8
,3

7
2

$
  

  
  

  
 

9
5
,1

1
5

$
  

  
  

  
 

2
6
0
,4

8
6

$
  

  
  

  
1
,2

2
5
,6

3
0

$
  

  
  

  
  

-7
.2

%
-9

.5
%

V
A

L
U

E
 O

F
 A

A
R

 -
 R

E
S

ID
E

N
T

IA
L

3
2
,5

0
7

$
  

  
  

  
 

6
1
,7

0
9

$
  

  
  

  
 

2
8
,9

7
2

$
  

  
  

  
 

1
2
3
,1

8
8

$
  

  
  

  
4
9
3
,2

6
5

$
  

  
  

  
  

4
3
,3

7
5

$
  

  
  

  
 

3
0
,8

7
0

$
  

  
  

  
 

4
2
,5

1
5

$
  

  
  

  
 

1
1
6
,7

6
0

$
  

  
  

  
4
2
7
,4

3
1

$
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

-5
.2

%
-1

3
.3

%

N
U

M
B

E
R

 O
F

 A
A

R
 -

 R
E

S
ID

E
N

T
IA

L
7
1
9

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

6
1
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

5
2
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
,8

4
9

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
8
,1

5
1

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

8
5
3

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

6
2
8

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

5
3
9

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
,0

2
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
8
,1

1
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

9
.2

%
-0

.5
%

V
A

L
U

E
 O

F
 N

E
W

 C
O

N
S

T
R

 -
 N

O
N

-R
E

S
ID

E
N

T
IA

L
1
3
,3

3
6

$
  

  
  

  
 

1
5
4
,8

5
4

$
  

  
  

 
1
4
,9

1
5

$
  

  
  

  
 

1
8
3
,1

0
5

$
  

  
  

  
8
8
2
,3

8
8

$
  

  
  

  
  

6
2
,7

0
3

$
  

  
  

  
 

2
1
5
,0

2
3

$
  

  
  

 
9
5
,5

8
3

$
  

  
  

  
 

3
7
3
,3

0
9

$
  

  
  

  
1
,1

0
8
,4

7
4

$
  

  
  

  
  

1
0
3
.9

%
2
5
.6

%

V
A

L
U

E
 O

F
 A

A
R

 -
 N

O
N

-R
E

S
ID

E
N

T
IA

L
1
2
0
,1

4
8

$
  

  
  

 
1
2
2
,1

1
8

$
  

  
  

 
1
3
3
,9

2
3

$
  

  
  

 
3
7
6
,1

8
9

$
  

  
  

  
1
,4

4
6
,8

7
9

$
  

  
  

 
1
2
8
,9

0
8

$
  

  
  

 
1
1
2
,3

4
8

$
  

  
  

 
1
0
7
,5

8
9

$
  

  
  

 
3
4
8
,8

4
5

$
  

  
  

  
2
,2

0
3
,9

8
4

$
  

  
  

  
  

-7
.3

%
5
2
.3

%

N
U

M
B

E
R

 O
F

 A
A

R
 -

 N
O

N
-R

E
S

ID
E

N
T

IA
L

4
2
5

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
3
8

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
1
3

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
,0

7
6

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
4
,6

7
3

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

4
7
9

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
9
6

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
9
5

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
,0

7
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
4
,6

0
7

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

-0
.6

%
-1

.4
%

F
o

u
rt

h
 Q

u
a
rt

e
r 

2
0
1

9
F

o
u

rt
h

 Q
u

a
rt

e
r 

2
0
1
8



Table 3. New Non-Residential Projects Valued at $250,000 and Over  2019 
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Source: Building Permit Data System - Baltimore Metropolitan Council 
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Table 4-A. New Residential Units Permitted in 2019 -  RPDs Ranked By Total Units Permitted 

Source: Building Permit Data System—Baltimore Metropolitan Council 



Table 4-B. New Residential Units Permitted in 2019 -  RPDs Ranked By Single-Family Units Permitted 

2019 Baltimore Metropolitan Building Activity Report              Page 11 

Source: Building Permit Data System—Baltimore Metropolitan Council 
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Table 4-C. New Residential Units Permitted in 2019 -  RPDs Ranked By Multi-Family Units Permitted 

Source: Building Permit Data System—Baltimore Metropolitan Council 
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Data Sources: 
1.  Building Permit Data System at the Baltimore Metropolitan Council 
2.  U.S. Census Bureau New Residential Construction and New Residential Sales data 
 
Reference: 
1. U.S. Census Bureau & U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.   
     “New Residential Construction in December 2019”. January 17, 2020.  
2. United States Census Bureau; https://www.census.gov/construction/bps/, New Privately 
 Owned Housing Units Authorized, Unadjusted Units by Metropolitan Area—December 2019 
 Year-to-Date, January, 2020. 
3. United States Census Bureau, Table 3yu: New Privately Owned Housing Units Authorized,  
 Unadjusted Units by Metropolitan Area—December 2018 Year-to-Date, February 26, 2019. 
4. United States Census Bureau, https://www.census.gov/construction/bps/, New Privately 
 Owned Housing Units Authorized, Unadjusted Units by State—December 2019 Year-to-Date, 
 January, 2020. 
5. United States Census Bureau, Table 2u: New Privately Owned Housing Units Authorized,  
 Unadjusted Units by State—December 2018 Year-to-Date, February 26, 2019. 
6. U.S. Census Bureau & U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.   
     “New Residential Sales in December 2019”. January 27, 2020.  
7. National Association of Realtors; www.realtor.org, “December 2019 Existing - Home Sales”; 
 January 24, 2020. 
8. U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis; U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics. Labor Force Statistics 
 from the Current Population Survey. Data Extracted on August 27, 2020. 
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The preparation of this document has been financed through funds provided by the  U.S. Department of Transportation,  

(the Federal Highway Administration, and the Federal Transit Administration) with matching shares provided 
by the Maryland Department of Transportation and the Baltimore Metropolitan Council . 

 

The Baltimore Regional Transportation Board operates its programs and services without regard to race, color, or national origin 
in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights  Act of 1964, and other applicable laws.  


